
COMPARATIVE TABLE OF INCOME AND

EXPENDITURE.

1894-5 and 1895-6.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


GENERAL
COMPARATIVE TABLE OF INCOME AND

H.M. Treasury
Fishmongers' Company
Mr. Thomasson's Donation
Composition Fees & Donations
Annual Subscriptions
Rent of Tables
Sale of Specimens

,, Journal
„ Monograph

Admission to Tank Room
Sale of Firefly

„ Pansy
Interest on Investment

Total Decrease...

Ordinary Receipts
Extraordinary Receipts .

Income of

1894-5.

£ s. d.
100O 0 0
400 0 0
250 0 0
25 15 0

135 9 0
39 11 0

205 12 10
19 9 8
3 10 0

66 17 0
6 0 0

25 18 9

2178 3 3

1922 3 3
256 0 0

1895-6.

£ s. d.
1000 0 0
400 0 O

32 12 6
153 5 0
89 7 0

256 10 4
20 19 9

76 8 4

40 0 0
25 18 2

2095 1 1

2055 1 1
40 0 0

Increase.

£ s. d.

6 17 6
17 16 0
49 16 0
50 17 6

1 10 1

9 11 4

40 "6 0

176 8 5

Increase.
132 17 10

Decrease.

£ s. d.

250 0 0

3 10 0

6 0 0

b""o 7

259 10 7

83 2 2

Decrease.

216 0 0

Total Receipts, General Fund, 1895-96 £2095 1 1
Total Payments „ „ 246118 6

Payments over Receipts 366 17 5

Dr. Cash.

To Balance June 1st, 1895, less £200 from Fishmongers' Co. paid before due
To Receipts June 1st, 1895, to May 31st, 1896
To Balance deficit, May 31st, 1896

£ s. d.
256 12 2

2095 1 1
110 5 3

2461 18 6

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


UND.

XPENDITU.HE, 1894-5 AND 1895-6.

Salaries
Wages
Stationery, Printing, Postage,

&c
Printing and Illustrating

Journal
Gas, Water, Coal. Oil
Coal and Water for Steamer ...
Stocking Tanks and Feeding...
Glass, Chemicals, Apparatus...
Maintenance and Repairs of

Building
Ditto ditto Boats and Nets .
Bates and Taxes
Boat Hire
Travelling
Exhibition of Specimens
•Library
North Sea Investigations
Removal Expenses
Insurance of Steamer

Total Increase...

Ordinary Payments
Extraordinary Payments

Expenditure of

1894-9.

£
630
335

159

94
106

84
125

76
61
10
72
23
14
40
69
25

1931

1906
25

By Payments from June 1st, 1895, to

s.
0

10

19

10
19

16
19

<>
2
7

16
2

14
13
12
0

12

19,
0

d.
0
9,

10

1
7

6
3

3
1
?,
0
0
7
5
7
0

6

6
0

Contra

Mai

1895-96.

£
675
439

168

143
107

7
73

214

205
121

7
90
34
5

74
61

31

2461

2461

s.
16
17

3

0
9

15
6
2

15
6

19
2
7
8
9
9

13

18

18

! 31st, 1896

d.
8
3

9*

10
2
1
9

10

7
5

10
7
9
4
3

10

7

6

6

Increas

£
45

104

8

48
0

7

88

12960

17
11

33

31

586

530

555

s.
lfi
7

•\

10
9

15

3

6
4

6
5

15

13

19

6

6

d.
H
1

11

q
7
1

7

A
4

7
9

10

7

1

0

0

Decrease

£

11

2

9

8
25

56

25

£
2461

2461

s.

9

14

6

2
0

13

0

Cr

s.
18

18

d.

9

4

3

9
0

1

0

d.
6

6

£10 deducted for cheque not presented.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


S
T

E
A

M
B

O
A

T
 

F
U

N
D

.

T
o 

Sp
ec

ia
l

„ 
B

al
an

ce

D
on

at
io

ns

D
ef

ic
it 

*

R
E

C
E

IT
T

S
.

to
 M

ay
 3

1s
t, 

18
96

 
.

£

. 
32

3

. 
28

1

£6
05

s. 15 5 0

d. 0 0 0

B
y

P
ur

ch
as

e
of

B
us

y

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

.

B
ee

 .
£

. 
60

0

£6
05

0 0

<;. 0 0

* 
T

ow
ar

ds
 t

hi
s 

am
ou

nt
, 

£1
85

 6
s.

 w
as

 p
ro

m
is

ed
 

be
fo

re
 J

un
e 

30
th

, 
18

96
, 

le
av

in
g 

th
e 

B
al

an
ce

 d
ef

ic
it 

on
 t

he
 

S
te

am
bo

at

F
un

d,
 a

t 
th

at
 d

at
e,

 £
95

 1
9s

.

Ju
ne

 S
O

th
, 

18
96

. 
B

al
an

ce
 d

ef
ic

it
—

G
en

er
al

 
A

cc
ou

nt

„ 
„ 

S
te

am
bo

at
 F

un
d

£ 
s.

 
a.

. 
31

0 
5 

3

. 
95

 1
9 

0

.T
ot

al
 

£2
06

 
4 

3

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


JUST PUBLISHED.

Medium 8vo, 368 pages. 159 Illustrations and two Maps. Price Is. 6d. net.

^Hfc

THE NATURAL HISTORY
OF THE

Marketable Marine Fishes of the British Islands.
Prepared by order of the Council of the Marine Biological Association expressly

for the use of those interested in the Sea-fishing Industries,

BY

J. T. CUNNINGHAM, M.A.,
FORMERLY FELLOW OF UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, OXFORD ;

NATURALIST ON THE STAFF OF THE MARINE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

aStitt) Preface bp

E. EAY LANKESTER, M.A., LL.D., F.R.S.,
l'ROFKSSOR OF COMPARATIVE ANATOMY IN THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD;

PRESIDENT OF THE MA1UNE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

CONTENTS.

PART I.—GENERAL.
CHAPTER

I.—History of Modern. Investigations of the Subject.
II.—The Characteristics of valuable Marine Fishes and the Regions in

which they live.

III.—The Generation of Fishes and their Fecundity.

IV.—The Eggs and Larvae and their Development.

V.—Growth, Migrations, Food, and Habits.

VI.—Practical Methods of Increasing the supply of Fish.

PART II.—HISTORY OF PARTICULAR FISHES.

THE HERRING FAMILY :—The Herring. The Sprat. The Pilchard or Sardine.
The Shads. The Anchovy.

THE SALMON FAMILY :—The Smelt.

THE EEL FAMILY :—The Eel. The Conger.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


PART II.—HISTORY OF PARTICULAR FISHES—CONTINUED.

THE GARFISH OR GUARD-FISH FAMILY.

THE FLAT-FISH FAMILY:—The Plaice. The Common Dab. The Flounder.
The Witch. The Lemon Dab, or Lemon Sole. The Halibut. The
Long Eough Dab. The Sole. The Sand Sole, or French Sole. The
Solenette, or Little Sole. The Thickback. The Turbot. The Brill.
The Megrim. The Scaldfish, or Scaldback. The Top-knots.

THE COD FAMILY:—The Cod. The Haddock. The Whiting. The Coal-
Fish. The Pollack. The Ling. The Hake. The Kocklings. The
Tusk, or Torsk. The Sand-Eels.

THE KED MULLET FAMILY.

THE SEA BREAMS.

THE MACKEREL, OR TUNNY FAMILY :—The Mackerel.

THE FAMILY OF THE SCADS, OR HORSE-MACKERELS.

THE JOHN DORY FAMILY :—The Boar-Fish, or Cuckoo. The John Dory.

THE GURNARD FAMILY :—The Bullheads. The Gurnards.

GREY MULLETS :—The Thick-Lipped Grey Mullet.

THE ANGLER FAMILY :—The Angler, or Frog-Fish.

THE BLENNIES :—The Cat-Fish, or Sea-Cat.

THE SUCKER FAMILY :—The Lump-Sucker. The Diminutive Suckers.

APPENDIX I. APPENDIX II. INDEX.

MACMILLAN & CO., LTD.,

BEDFORD STREET, STRAND, LONDON.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


PUBLICATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

JUST PUBLISHED. Royal 8vo, 109 pp.

AN

EXAMINATION OF THE PKESENT STATE

OF THE

GRIMSBY TRAWL FISHERY,

WITH ESPECIAL REFERENCE TO

THE DESTRUCTION DP IMMATURE FISH.

BY

ERNEST W. L. HOLT,

Late Naturalist on the Staff of the Marine Biological Association.

PRICE ONE SHILLING.

From Messrs. DULAU & Co., 37, Soho Square, London, W.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


PUBLICATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

Cloth, Jfto, 150 pp., 18 plates (12 coloured).

A TREATISE ON THE COMMON SOLE.

J. T. CUNNINGHAM, M.A., F.R.S.E.,
Late Fellow of University College, Oxford ; Naturalist to the Association.

Price to Members, 20s.; to Non-Members, 25s.
From the Director, The Laboratory, Plymouth, and through all Booksellers.

JOURNAL OF THE MARINE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.
OLD SEEIES.

No. 1, AUGUST, 1887 (only a few copies left, reserved for Libraries).

No. 2, AUGUST, 1888. Price Is.

NEW SERIES.-VOLUME I.

1889-90.

Royal 8vo, xx. and 472 pp., 28 plates.

NEW SERIES.—VOLUME II.

1891-92.

Royal 8w, x. and 404 pp., 14 plates, 12 woodcuts, and 10 charts.

Price, in neat cloth binding, 15s. Gd.; to Members, 12s.

Separate numbers, in wrappers, 3s. Qd.; to Members, 2s. Sd.

N E W SERIES.—VOLUME II I . PARTS 1, 2, 3, 4, and SPECIAL NUMBER.

May, 1893 ; March, 1894 ; October, 1894 ; February, 1895 ; June, 1895.

Separate numbers, in wrappers, 3s. 6d.; to Members, 2s. 8d,

From the Director, The Laboratory, Plymouth,

And from the London Agents : Messrs. DULAU & Co., 37, Soho Square, W.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X


PLYMOUTH:

WILLIAM BRENDON AND SON,

PRINTERS.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S002531540006029X

