COMPARATIVE TABLE OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE.

1894-5 and 1895-6.

GENERAL

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF INCOME AND

]	nco	me of		T	T	
	1894-	5.	1895-6	•	Increase.	Decreas	e.
H.M. Treasury Fishmongers' Company Mr. Thomasson's Donation Composition Fees & Donations Annual Subscriptions Rent of Tables Sale of Specimens "Journal "Monograph Admission to Tank Room Sale of Firefty "Pansy Interest on Investment	135 9 39 11 205 12 19 9 3 10 66 17 6 0	0 0 0 0 0 10 8 0	£ s. 1000 0 400 0 32 12 153 5 89 7 256 10 20 19 76 8 40 0 25 18	d. 0 0 6 0 4 9 4 0 2	£ s. d 6 17 6 17 16 0 49 16 0 50 17 6 1 10 1 9 11 4 40 0 0	£ s	d. 0 0 7
	2178 3	3	2095 1	1	176 8 5	259 10	7
Total Decrease Ordinary Receipts Extraordinary Receipts		3 0	2055 1 40 0	1 0	Increase. 132 17 10	83 2 Decreas 216 0	2 e. 0
Total Receipts, Ge Total Payments Payments ove	"		,,		2461 18 6		
Dr.		Casl	<i>l</i> .				
To Balance June 1st, 1895, less £ To Receipts June 1st, 1895, to 1 To Balance deficit, May 31st, 18	May 31st,	1896	3			£ s. 256 12 2095 1 110 5	d. 2 1 3
						2461 18	6

UND. EXPENDITURE, 1894-5 AND 1895-6.

	Expend	liture of		
	1894–95.	1895–96.	Increase.	Decrease.
Salaries	£ s. d. 630 0 0 335 10 2	£ s. d. 675 16 8 439 17 3	£ s. d. 45 16 8 104 7 1	£ s. d.
Stationery, Printing, Postage,	159 19 10	168 3 9*	8 3 11	
Printing and Illustrating Journal	94 10 1 106 19 7 84 16 6 125 19 3	143 0 10 107 9 2 7 15 1 73 6 9 214 2 10	48 10 9 0 9 7 7 15 1 88 3 7	11 9 9
Maintenance and Repairs of Building Ditto ditto Boats and Nets. Rates and Taxes Boat Hire Travelling Exhibition of Specimens Library North Sea Investigations Removal Expenses	76 9 3 61 2 1 10 7 2 72 16 0 23 2 0 14 14 7 40 13 5 69 12 7	205 15 7 121 6 5 7 12 10 90 2 7 34 7 9 5 8 4 74 9 3 61 9 10	129 6 4 60 4 4 17 6 7 11 5 9 33 15 10	2 14 4 9 6 3 8 2 9 25 0 0
Insurance of Steamer	1931 12 6	2461 18 6	31 13 7 	56 13 1
Total Increase			530 6 0	
Ordinary Payments Extraordinary Payments	1906 12 6 25 0 0	2461 18 6	555 6 0	25 0 0
	Contro	<u>. </u>		Cr.
By Payments from June 1st, 18	395, to May 3	st, 1896		£ s. d. 2461 18 6
				2461 18 6

^{* £10} deducted for cheque not presented.

STEAMBOAT FUND.

Receirts. $ \begin{array}{ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Expenditure. $\pounds s d.$ By Purchase of $Busy\ Bee$ 605 0 0
,, Balance Deficit * 281 5 0	
£602 0 0	£60\$ 0 0
* Towards this amount, £185 6s. was promised before June 30th, 1896, leaving the Balance deficit on the Steamboat Fund, at that date, £95 19s.	th, 1896, leaving the Balance deficit on the Steamboat
June 80th, 1896. Balance deficit—General Account	
, Steamboat Fund	95 19 0
	Total £206 4 3

JUST PUBLISHED.

Medium 8vo, 368 pages. 159 Illustrations and two Maps. Price 7s. 6d. net.

THE NATURAL HISTORY

OF THE

Marketable Marine Fishes of the British Islands.

Prepared by order of the Council of the Marine Biological Association expressly for the use of those interested in the Sea-fishing Industries,

BY

J. T. CUNNINGHAM, M.A.,

FORMERLY FELLOW OF UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, OXFORD;
NATURALIST ON THE STAFF OF THE MARINE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

Mith Preface bp

E. RAY LANKESTER, M.A., LL.D., F.R.S.,

PROFESSOR OF COMPARATIVE ANATOMY IN THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD;

PRESIDENT OF THE MARINE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

CONTENTS.

PART I.-GENERAL.

CHAPTER

- I.—History of Modern Investigations of the Subject.
- II.—The Characteristics of valuable Marine Fishes and the Regions in which they live.
- III.—The Generation of Fishes and their Fecundity.
- IV.—The Eggs and Larvæ and their Development.
 - V.—Growth, Migrations, Food, and Habits.
- VI.—Practical Methods of Increasing the supply of Fish.

PART II.—HISTORY OF PARTICULAR FISHES.

THE HERRING FAMILY:—The Herring. The Sprat. The Pilchard or Sardine. The Shads. The Anchovy.

THE SALMON FAMILY: -The Smelt.

THE EEL FAMILY:—The Eel. The Conger.

PART II.-HISTORY OF PARTICULAR FISHES-CONTINUED.

THE GARFISH OR GUARD-FISH FAMILY.

THE FLAT-FISH FAMILY:—The Plaice. The Common Dab. The Flounder.

The Witch. The Lemon Dab, or Lemon Sole. The Halibut. The
Long Rough Dab. The Sole. The Sand Sole, or French Sole. The
Solenette, or Little Sole. The Thickback. The Turbot. The Brill.

The Megrim. The Scaldfish, or Scaldback. The Top-knots.

THE COD FAMILY:—The Cod. The Haddock. The Whiting. The Coal-Fish. The Pollack. The Ling. The Hake. The Rocklings. The Tusk, or Torsk. The Sand-Eels.

THE RED MULLET FAMILY.

THE SEA BREAMS.

THE MACKEREL, OR TUNNY FAMILY:-The Mackerel.

THE FAMILY OF THE SCADS, OR HORSE-MACKERELS.

THE JOHN DORY FAMILY: -The Boar-Fish, or Cuckoo. The John Dory.

THE GURNARD FAMILY:—The Bullheads. The Gurnards.

GREY MULLETS:—The Thick-Lipped Grey Mullet.

THE ANGLER FAMILY:—The Angler, or Frog-Fish.

THE BLENNIES: - The Cat-Fish, or Sea-Cat.

THE SUCKER FAMILY:—The Lump-Sucker. The Diminutive Suckers.

APPENDIX I. APPENDIX II. INDEX.

MACMILLAN & CO., Ltd., BEDFORD STREET, STRAND, LONDON.

PUBLICATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

JUST PUBLISHED. Royal 8vo, 109 pp.

AN

EXAMINATION OF THE PRESENT STATE

OF THE

GRIMSBY TRAWL FISHERY,

WITH ESPECIAL REFERENCE TO

THE DESTRUCTION OF IMMATURE FISH.

BY

ERNEST W. L. HOLT,

Late Naturalist on the Staff of the Marine Biological Association.

PRICE ONE SHILLING.

From Messrs. Dulau & Co., 37, Soho Square, London, W.

PUBLICATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

Cloth, 4to, 150 pp., 18 plates (12 coloured).

A TREATISE ON THE COMMON SOLE.

BY

J. T. CUNNINGHAM, M.A., F.R.S.E., Late Fellow of University College, Oxford; Naturalist to the Association.

Price to Members, 20s.; to Non-Members, 25s.

From the Director, The Laboratory, Plymouth, and through all Booksellers.

JOURNAL OF THE MARINE BIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

OLD SERIES.

No. 1, August, 1887 (only a few copies left, reserved for Libraries). No. 2, August, 1888. Price 1s.

NEW SERIES.-VOLUME I.

1889-90.

Royal 8vo, xx. and 472 pp., 28 plates.

NEW SERIES.—VOLUME II.

1891-92.

Royal 8vo, x. and 404 pp., 14 plates, 12 woodcuts, and 10 charts.

Price, in neat cloth binding, 15s. 6d.; to Members, 12s. Separate numbers, in wrappers, 3s. 6d.; to Members, 2s. 8d.

NEW SERIES.—VOLUME III. PARTS 1, 2, 3, 4, and Special Number.

May, 1893; March, 1894; October, 1894; February, 1895; June, 1895.

Separate numbers, in wrappers, 3s. 6d.; to Members, 2s. 8d.

From the Director, The Laboratory, Plymouth,
And from the London Agents: Messrs. Dulau & Co., 37, Soho Square, W.

PLYMOUTH:
WILLIAM BRENDON AND SON,
PRINTERS.